

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 13, 2012

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 11-1043 and 11-1044

**COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA AND
LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
*PETITIONERS,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**MICHAEL A. BARDEE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

SEPTEMBER 19, 2011

FINAL BRIEF: NOVEMBER 8, 2011

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Accepting Notices of Cancellation, *Entergy Servs., Inc.*, Docket No. ER09-636, 129 FERC ¶ 61,143 (Nov. 19, 2009) ("Withdrawal Order"), R. 32, JA 1; and
2. Order Denying Requests for Rehearing, *Entergy Servs., Inc.*, Docket No. ER09-636, 134 FERC ¶ 61,075 (Feb. 1, 2011) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 48, JA 22.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE ENERGY SYSTEM AGREEMENT PERMITS OPERATING COMPANIES TO WITHDRAW WITHOUT CONDITIONS OR CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS	19
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Withdrawing Operating Companies Can Leave The Entergy System.....	20
1. The Agreement Provides For Termination After 96 Months Notice.....	20
2. The Commission Had Not Previously Determined That An Operating Company’s Right To Exit After The Notice Period Was Conditional	21
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Withdrawal Is Not Conditioned On Compensation Or Any Continuing Obligations To The Remaining System Participants	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. THE COMMISSION’S ANALYSIS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORY OF THE ENTERGY SYSTEM AND WITH EXISTING COST EQUALIZATION RESPONSIBILITIES	28
A. Allowing The Withdrawing Operating Companies To Retain Ownership Of Their Generation Facilities Is Consistent With The History Of The Entergy System.....	29
1. Under The Entergy Agreement, Individual Operating Companies Own Their Generation Facilities.....	29
2. The Exit Notice Period Provided In The Entergy System Agreement Allows For All Parties To Adjust Their Long-Term Plans.....	33
B. The Operating Companies’ Obligations Under The System Agreement’s Cost Equalization Requirements Will End When They Cease To Be Parties To That Agreement.....	36
IV. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED THAT IT WILL SEPARATELY CONSIDER POST-WITHDRAWAL ARRANGEMENTS	39
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 875 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 7
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	6, 9
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 9, 29, 30, 32
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 10
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 7-8, 9, 10, 18, 29, 30, 32, 38, 39

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 8, 36, 38
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , No. 07-1228, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 15426 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2009).....	5-6
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
* <i>Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded in part</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 30, 32, 39
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	6
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc.</i> <i>v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	42
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> <i>of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	19, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Company</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corporation v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19, 23
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	18
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Guste v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 309 So. 2d 290 (La. 1975)	3
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Arkansas Electric Energy Consumers, Inc. v. Entergy Corporation</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2009).....	32, 41
<i>Duquesne Light Company</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2007).....	6
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,143 (2009), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2011).....	2, 6, 11, 12, 13-14, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 34, 37, 40, 43
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2011).....	2, 10, 14-15, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corporation</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2000).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corporation</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,266 (2001).....	21, 22
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,311, <i>on reh’g</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).....	30, 33, 38
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).....	7, 31, 33, 38
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corporation</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2007).....	11-12, 24, 28, 37
<i>Louisville Gas and Electric Company</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2006).....	27
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc.</i> , 31 FERC ¶ 61,305, <i>on reh’g</i> , 32 FERC ¶ 61,425 (1985).....	7, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 41 FERC ¶ 61,238 (1987), <i>on reh'g</i> , 42 FERC ¶ 61,091 (1988).....	7
 STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824(a)-(b)	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	41
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	4
Section 205(d) 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	4
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	4, 41
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C § 824e(a).....	4
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.15(a) (2011).....	4
